Introduced by: Brown, Popp, Navarre
Date: 06/06/00
Action: Adopted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COMMENDING RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING ALASKA NITROGEN PRODUCTS, TESORO ALASKA COMPANY AND PHILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANY, FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE "NIKISKI AREA INDUSTRY COMMUNITY INFORMATION SERVICE"

- WHEREAS, Alaska Nitrogen Products, Tesoro Alaska Company, and Phillips Petroleum Company have developed a "self-dial call service" which will allow Nikiski residents to check the status of the three local facilities; and
- **WHEREAS,** the purpose of this system is to provide up-to-date information to Nikiski residents on the status of process plants in the Nikiski area; and
- WHEREAS, the system has been named "Nikiski Area Industry Community Information Service"; and
- **WHEREAS,** the system is designed like a recorded phone message system with eight dedicated phone lines to make the message easier to access; and
- **WHEREAS**, the message will be updated soon after a plant problem has occurred that could affect or cause concern to Nikiski residents;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That Alaska Nitrogen Products, Tesoro Alaska Company, and Phillips Petroleum Company are to be commended for their development of the "Nikiski Area Industry Community Information Service".
- SECTION 2. That the Kenai Peninsula Borough expresses its sincere appreciation to Alaska Nitrogen Products, Tesoro Alaska Company, and Phillips Petroleum Company for their dynamic leadership in illustrating that the awareness of the local residents and businesses is a priority to their industries.
- SECTION 3. That formal copies of this commendation shall be sent to Mike Nugent at Alaska Nitrogen Products, Rod Cason at Tesoro Alaska Company, and Jim Konst at Phillips Petroleum Company.
- **SECTION 4**. That this resolution takes effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 6TH DAY OF JUNE 2000.

	William Popp, Assembly President
ATTEST:	
Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk	